

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW JOHN STICKLE,
Petitioner,

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Patricia Palmer Nagel
VSB #38300
THE LAW OFFICES OF
PATRICIA PALMER NAGEL, P.L.C.
Post Office Box 6367
Williamsburg, Virginia 23188
(757) 345-1391
attorneynagel@aol.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	ix
Opinion Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting Petition	8
I. The evidence in this case was unlawfully obtained as a result of an unlawful search and seizure in violation of the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, where police used sophisticated equipment to cross the curtilage and threshold of the home without a warrant, and conducted a search for both contraband and the IP address of the modem inside of the home to obtain the physical location of the contraband without a warrant	8
II. The evidence presented of Stickle's identity and the identity of a minor depicted in a photograph taken from a video, was obtained in violation of the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution	16

III. The admissibility of other crimes evidence in the criminal prosecution violated the Due Process Clause of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution	17
IV. The evidence was insufficient as a matter of law to sustain the convictions in violation of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, where the evidence showed people other than Stickle had access to the computer where contraband was found during the relevant time periods	18
V. The court lacked jurisdiction to enter an order of nolle prosequi to charges which became the subject of three new indictments, in violation of the Due Process Clause of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution	19
VI. The three new indictments were void for lack of jurisdiction, and therefore barred by res judicata, estoppel and double jeopardy; and, therefore, violative of the Due Process Clause of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.....	20
VII. The admissibility into evidence of the titles, and written and oral descriptions of the evidence, which was hearsay, violated Stickle's right to due process in violation of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution	20

VIII. The court failed to preserve the record for meaningful appellate review, in violation of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S.	
Constitution.....	21
IX. The court's failure to admit into evidence at the re-trial Stickle's video-taped interview with law enforcement, admitted in the initial trial, violated Stickle's right to due process pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S.	
constitution.....	22
X. The court's ruling, denying Stickle access to the second computer found for analysis a violated of Stickle's right to due process pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S.	
constitution.....	22
XI. Stickle's right to a fair trial pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S.	
Constitution was violated where he was denied a change of venue, based upon pretrial publicity	23
XII. Stickle's right to a fair trial pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S.	
Constitution was violated where the court rehabilitated jurors who expressed doubt regarding their ability to render a fair verdict in the trial	24
XIII. Stickle's right to a fair trial pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S.	
Constitution was violated where the court admitted other crimes evidence in the initial trial, after ruling the evidence inadmissible, which trial resulted in a hung jury	24

XIV. The sentence imposed violated the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments' prohibition against cruel and unusual punishment where the jury was not informed whether their recommended sentences would be served concurrent or consecutive, and where the court failed to impose a sentence consistent with the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments' prohibition against cruel and usual punishment	26
XV. The indictments of second or subsequent offense violated the Fifth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution	27
XVI. The use of cellular devices during the trial and denial of the motion for inquiry thereof violated Stickle's right to due process, pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. constitution.....	27
XVII. The prosecution engaged in misconduct that violated Stickle's right to due process, pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. constitution.....	28
XVIII. The court engage in judicial misconduct that violated Stickle's right to due process, pursuant to the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. constitution.....	29
Conclusion	30

Appendix to Petition for Writ of Certiorari:

App. A1 – Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia, refusing the petition for appeal, dated June 28, 2018.

App. A2 – Published Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Virginia, affirming the convictions, dated December 27, 2017, whereas the petition for appeal was granted in part.

App. A25 – Order of the Court of Appeals of Virginia, denying the petition for appeal in part, dated May 8, 2017.

App. A26 – Per Curiam Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Virginia, denying the petition for appeal in part, dated April 24, 2015.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<u>Arizona v. Hicks</u> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	16
<u>Arizona v. Robertson</u> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	16
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1961).....	22, 23, 28
<u>Bynum v. Commonwealth</u> , 57 Va. App. 487 (2011)	22
<u>California v. Ciraolo</u> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	9
<u>California v. Trombetta et al.</u> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	23
<u>Chimel v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	12
<u>Coppola v. Commonwealth</u> , 220 Va. 243 (1979)	24
<u>Davis v. Commonwealth</u> , 21 Va. App. 587 (1996)	29
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	16
<u>Drew v. Commonwealth</u> , 230 Va. 471 (1986).....	18
<u>Evans v. Smyth-Wythe Airport Comm'n</u> , 255 Va. 69 (1998)	20
<u>Ferry Co. v. Commonwealth</u> , 196 Va. 428 (1954)	20

<u>Fisher v. Commonwealth</u> , 236 Va. 403 (1988)	24
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	11
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	27
<u>Garza v. Commonwealth</u> , 228 Va. 559 (1984).....	19
<u>Ghameshlouy v. Commonwealth</u> , 279 Va. 379 (2010)	19
<u>Godwin v. Commonwealth</u> , 6 Va. App. 118 (1988)	17
<u>Goodson v. Commonwealth</u> , 22 Va. App. 61 (1996)	17
<u>Groh v. Ramirez</u> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	12
<u>Hackney v. Commonwealth</u> , 28 Va. App. 288 (1998)	17
<u>Highsmith v. Commonwealth</u> , 25 Va. App. 434 (1997)	18
<u>Illinois v. Rodriguez</u> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	12
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	12
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	9
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (1961).....	passim
<u>Lane v. Commonwealth</u> , 223 Va. 713 (1982)	19, 19

<u>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</u> , 285 Va. 187 (2013)	20
<u>Lehr v. Robertson</u> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	29
<u>Long v. Commonwealth</u> , 20 Va. App. 223 (1995)	17
<u>Mason v. Commonwealth</u> , 49 Va. App. 39 (2006)	27
<u>Maxwell v. Commonwealth</u> , 275 Va. 182 (1983)	18
<u>McDonald v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	12
<u>McElroy v. U.S.</u> , 164 U.S. 76 (1896)	17
<u>McGowan v. Commonwealth</u> , 274 Va. 689 (2007)	25
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	2, 16
<u>Oliver v. United States</u> , 446 U.S. 170 (1984)	9
<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	9, 12
<u>Powers v. Commonwealth</u> , 227 Va. 474 (1984)	18
<u>Prince Jones v. U.S.</u> , (No. 15-CF-322 (D.C. App.) (Sept. 21, 2017))	15, 16
<u>Scott v. Commonwealth</u> , 274 Va. 636 (2007)	17
<u>Shaffer v. U.S.</u> , 362 U.S. 511 (1960)	17

<u>Silverman v. United States</u> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	12
<u>Simmons v. Commonwealth</u> , 252 Va. 118 (1996)	20
<u>Smith v. Commonwealth</u> , 56 Va. App. 351 (2010)	19, 21
<u>Spence v. Commonwealth</u> , 12 Va. App. 1040 (1991)	17
<u>Tjan v. Commonwealth</u> , 46 Va. App. 698 (2005)	29
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	13, 16
<u>United States v. Karo</u> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	16
<u>Wagoner v. Commonwealth</u> , 770 S.E.2d 479 (2015)	28
<u>Wilson v. Commonwealth</u> , 46 Va. App. 408 (2005)	29
<u>Wong Song v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	10, 17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI	3, 16

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VIII 3, 26, 27

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV..... *passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254..... 2

Virginia Code §17.1-513..... 19

RULES

Va. S. Ct. R. 3A:6(b) 17

Va. S. Ct. R. 3A:10(c)..... 17

Va. S. Ct. R. 5A:7..... 21

Va. S. Ct. R. 5A:8..... 21
